

No. 15-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATT SISSEL,
Petitioner,
v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF U.S. REPRESENTATIVE
TRENT FRANKS, CHAIRMAN OF THE
HOUSE JUDICIARY SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE
CONSTITUTION AND CIVIL JUSTICE, AND 45
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL D. KAMENAR
1629 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
paul.kamenar@gmail.com
(202) 603-5397

Of Counsel:

JACKI PICK
14180 Dallas Parkway
Suite 350
Dallas, Texas 75254
jpick@tesla.net
(703) 919-5307

JOSEPH E. SCHMITZ
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL P. SOCARRAS
SCHMITZ & SOCARRAS LLP
8200 Greensboro Drive
Suite 1500
McLean, VA 22102
jschmitz@SandS-LLP.com
(703) 992-3095

Counsel for Congressional *Amici Curiae*

November 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT DECISION EVISCERATES THE EXCLUSIVE POWER OF THE HOUSE TO ORIGINATE “ALL BILLS FOR RAISING REVENUE,” THEREBY THREATENING THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	4
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S “PURPOSIVE” TEST CONFLICTS WITH THE FRAMERS’ INTENT, HISTORICAL PRACTICE, AND THE OPINIONS OF THIS COURT, LOWER FEDERAL COURTS, AND STATE COURTS.....	8
A. The History Of The Origination Clause	9
B. Early Lower Federal Court Decisions	11
C. Early State Court Decisions.....	12
D. The Court Of Appeals Decision Is Inconsistent With Decisions Of This Court And Miscites Justice Story’s Commentaries.....	15
E. The House Bill Was Not A Bill For Raising Revenue.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
F. Even If The Original H.R. 3590 Were A Bill For Raising Revenue, The “Senate Health Care Bill” Was An Impermissible Substitute Amend- ment	19
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Page(s)
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780, <i>reprinted in</i> THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (Washington, GPO, 2nd ed. 1878)	10-11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. X	7
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Bailey</i> , 81 Ky. 395, 1883 WL 7851 (Ky. App. 1882)	14
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015), petition for certiorari filed November 12, 2015 (No. 15-622)	2
<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915), appeal dismissed, 242 U.S. 654 (1916)	4, 12
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1, 7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perry County v. Selma Railroad</i> , 58 Ala. 546, 1877 WL 1433 (Ala.) (1877)	12
<i>Thierman v. Commonwealth</i> , 123 Ky. 740, 97 S.W. 366 (Ky. App. 1906)	13-14
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	2, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Michael v. James</i> , 26 F. Cas. 577 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1875)	11
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 26 Fed. Cas. 1231 (C.C. Mass. 1813)	13
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	8, 15, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“An ACT against raising of Money within this Province, without Consent of the Assembly” (1650), <i>reprinted in</i> 75 Thomas Bacon, <i>The Laws of Maryland</i> ch. XXV (1765)	21
John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History</i> , 105:2 Law Library Journal, 131 (2013).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Temple Franklin, MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE AND WRITING OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (1818).....	14, 17
H. Res. 392 (114th Cong., 1st Sess.) (introduced July 29, 2015)	1
Sandy Levin, Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Congressman Sandy Levin, et al., (July 17, 2014), filed in <i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12
Letter from James Madison to George Washington (Oct. 18, 1787), in 10 <i>The Papers of James Madison Digital Edition</i> 196 (C.G.A. Stagg ed., Univ. of Va. Press, 2010)	22
James Madison, NOTES ON THE DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (New York, Norton & Co. Inc., 1969)	6, 11
James Madison, The Federalist No. 58	7
Harry Reid, “Reid Unveils Senate Health Care Bill,” November 18, 2009 (http://www.reid.senate.gov/press_releases/reid-unveils-senate-health-care-bill#.U2KILcsU9lb)	12
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven J. Willis and Hans G. Tanzler IV, <i>The Wrong House: Why ‘Obamacare’ Violates The U.S. Constitution’s Origination Clause</i> , Washington Legal Foundation Critical Legal Issues Working Paper Series, No. 189, January 2015	4
Priscilla Zotti & Nicholas Schmitz, <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th to 21st Century</i> , 3 BR. J. AM. LEG. STUDIES 71 (2014)..... <i>passim</i>
